# OP \$40,00 1816

#### TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	CHANGE OF NAME

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Harcourt, inc.		03/28/2008	CORPORATION: DELAWARE

#### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	Elsevier STM Inc.	
Street Address:	1105 North Market Street, Suite 501	
Internal Address:	FIFTH FLOOR	
City:	Wilmington	
State/Country:	DELAWARE	
Postal Code:	19801	
Entity Type:	CORPORATION: DELAWARE	

#### PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	1816813	OB.GYN.NEWS

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number: (302)884-8300

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Email: renee.simonton@reipmsi.com

Correspondent Name: Renee Simonton

Address Line 1: 1105 North Market Street, Suite 501

Address Line 2: FIFTH FLOOR

Address Line 4: Wilmington, DELAWARE 19801

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	US 1816813 ASSIGNMENT
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	RENEE SIMONTON
Signature:	/renee simonton/
Date:	09/15/2010
	TRADEMARK

900171593 REEL: 004278 FRAME: 0298

Total Attachments: 4 source=HI2ESTM0001#page1.tif source=HI2ESTM0001#page2.tif source=HI2ESTM0001#page3.tif

source=HI2ESTM0001#page4.tif

TRADEMARK REEL: 004278 FRAME: 0299

## Delaware

PAGE 1

### The First State

I, JEFFREY W. BULLOCK, SECRETARY OF STATE OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE, DO HEREBY CERTIFY THE ATTACHED IS A TRUE AND CORRECT COPY OF THE RESTATED CERTIFICATE OF "HARCOURT, INC.", CHANGING ITS NAME FROM "HARCOURT, INC." TO "ELSEVIER STM INC.", FILED IN THIS OFFICE ON THE TWENTY-EIGHTH DAY OF MARCH, A.D. 2008, AT 8:47 O'CLOCK P.M.

2323529 8100

090898323

You may verify this certificate online at corp. delaware. gov/authver.shtml

AUTHENTICATION: 7557860

DATE: 09-30-09

TRADEMARK REEL: 004278 FRAME: 0300 State of Delaware Secretary of State Division of Corporations 'alivered 09:53 PM 03/28/2008 FILED 08:47 PM 03/28/2008 FRV 080372246 - 2323529 FILE

#### AMENDED AND RESTATED CERTIFICATE OF INCORPORATION OF HARCOURT, INC.

The present name of the corporation is HARCOURT, INC. The corporation was incorporated under the name "Harcourt Brace & Company" by the filing of its original Certificate of Incorporation with the Secretary of State of the State of Delaware on January 25, 1993. This Amended and Restated Certificate of Incorporation of the corporation, which restates and integrates and also further amends the provisions of the corporation's existing certificate of incorporation, as amended and restated, was duly adopted in accordance with the provisions of Sections 242 and 245 of the General Corporation Law of the State of Delaware and by the written consent of its sole stockholder in accordance with Section 228 of the General Corporation Law of the State of Delaware. The existing certificate of incorporation of the corporation, as amended and restated, is hereby amended, integrated and restated to read in its entirety as follows:

FIRST. The name of the corporation is ELSEVIER STM INC.

SECOND. The address of the corporation's registered office in the State of Delaware is Corporation Trust Center, 1209 Orange Street, in the City of Wilmington, County of New Castle, 19801. The name of its registered agent at such address is The Corporation Trust Company.

THIRD. The purpose of the corporation is to engage in any lawful act or activity for which corporations may be organized under the General Corporation Law of the State of Delaware.

FOURTH. The total number of shares of stock which the corporation shall have authority to issue is 2,000. All such shares are to be Common Stock, par value of \$1.00 per share, and are to be of one class.

FIFTH. Unless and except to the extent that the by-laws of the corporation shall so require, the election of directors of the corporation need not be by written ballot.

SIXTH. In furtherance and not in limitation of the powers conferred by the laws of the State of Delaware, the Board of Directors of the corporation is expressly authorized to make, alter and repeal the by-laws of the corporation.

SEVENTH. A director shall have no personal liability to the corporation or its stockholders for monetary damages for breach of fiduciary duty as a director; however, the foregoing provision shall not eliminate or limit the liability of a director (i) for any breach of the director's duty of loyalty to the corporation or its stockholders, (ii) for acts or omissions not in good faith or which involve intentional misconduct or a knowing violation of law, (iii) under Section 174 of the General Corporation Law of the State of Delaware or (iv) for any transaction from which the director derived an improper personal benefit. Any amendment, modification or repeal of the foregoing sentence shall not adversely affect any right or protection of a director of

-1-

the corporation hereunder in respect of any act or omission occurring prior to the time of such amendment, modification or repeal.

EIGHTH. The corporation shall indemnify to the full extent authorized or permitted by the laws of the State of Delaware any person who was or is a party or is threatened to be made a party to any threatened, pending or completed action, suit or proceeding, whether civil, criminal, administrative or investigative, by reason of the fact that he is or was a director, officer, employee or agent of the corporation, or is or was serving at the request of the corporation as a director, officer, employee or agent of another corporation, partnership, joint venture, trust or other enterprise, domestic or foreign, against expenses (including attorneys' fees), judgments, fines and amounts paid in settlement actually and reasonably incurred by him in connection with such action, suit or proceeding and shall advance expenses incurred by an officer or director in defending any civil or criminal action, suit or proceeding to the full extent authorized or permitted by the laws of the State of Delaware, and otherwise not prohibited by applicable law, upon receipt of an undertaking by or on behalf of such director or officer to repay such amount if it shall ultimately be determined that he is not entitled to be indemnified by the corporation as authorized by Section 145 of the General Corporation Law of the State of Delaware.

NINTH. The corporation reserves the right at any time, and from time to time, to amend, alter, change or repeal any provision contained in this Amended and Restated Certificate of Incorporation, and other provisions authorized by the laws of the State of Delaware at the time in force may be added or inserted, in the manner now or hereafter prescribed by law; and all rights, preferences and privileges of any nature conferred upon stockholders, directors or any other persons by and pursuant to this Amended and Restated Certificate of Incorporation in its present form or as hereafter amended are granted subject to the rights reserved in this article.

[Signature Page Follows]

-2-

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Harcourt, Inc. has caused this Amended and Restated Certificate of Incorporation to be executed by its duly authorized officer on this 28th day of March, 2008.

HARCOURT, INC.

By: /Renee Simonton/

Name: Rence P. Simonton

Title: Vice President and Assistant Secretary

-3-

RLF1-3257912-1

**RECORDED: 09/15/2010** 

**TRADEMARK REEL: 004278 FRAME: 0303**